Providing Financial Assistance  Total Value of Financial Assistance  
NTA of INGRS 

1,592,676,856 
1,149,704,000 
= 138.53% 

The total value of the loan, including interest, up to 28 February 2026 (the year in which ICB expects to 
fully repay the loans and interest), is approximately THB 1,592,676,856 (One Billion Five Hundred Ninety-Two 
Million Six Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Six Baht). This transaction size is equal to 138.53 
% of the net tangible assets (“NTA”) of the company. as stated in the consolidated financial statements of the 
company and its subsidiaries, audited and reviewed by EY Office Limited, for the period ended on April 30, 2025